
SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SFWMD) 
WATER RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMISSION (WRAC) 

LAKE OKEECHOBEE COMMITTEE MEETING  
Wednesday, February 27, 2008, SFWMD Martin/St. Lucie Service Center, 

780 SE Indian Street, Stuart, FL  9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 
 

MEETING SUMMARY 
AGENDA ITEMS:

• Member Issues 
• Water Conditions Update 
• St. Lucie Estuary River Basin Plan Update 
• Kissimmee Basin Update 

 
ACTION:  WITHOUT OBJECTION, THE COMMITTEE AGREED STAFF 
SHOULD REQUEST THAT THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 
EAST COAST WITHIN THE SFWMD ON THE PROPOSED RULES FOR 
DISPOSAL OF WASTEWATER RESIDUALS. 

 
Future Presentations:
• Lake Okeechobee Service Area Water Availability Rule Development 

Update 
• St. Lucie Estuary:  Low, Average, and Peak Flows 
• Workshop on Wastewater Residuals 
• S-65E Structure Enhancements and Barriers 
• Water Flow to the South 
   
• Item 2:  Member Issues 

o On March 5 there will be a final public workshop at Southwest 
Florida Water Management District headquarters in Brooksville on 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s proposed 
wastewater residual rules (Chapter 62-640, Florida Administrative 
Code).  Chair:  Proposed rule affects Lake Okeechobee, 
Caloosahatchee and Northern Everglades basins.  Members 
discussed need for public workshop in SFWMD. 

o The Committee recommended DEP hold a workshop in SFWMD 
area. 

o Recent fishing tournament had most bass being caught in the Rim 
Canal.  Concern is that bass are beginning to spawn in the Rim 
Canal and whether they will move back into the Lake.  May need 
the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWCC) to restock 
the lake at some point.      

o Also, need to do something about continued coastal runoff of 
freshwater to tide.  Chair:  Question was evaluated during 
proceedings of the Governor’s Commission for a Sustainable South 
Florida.  Two big problems:  1). Would need to reverse the pumps 
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to move water back to the Everglades and the lake; and 2). Quality 
of that water – it would be too costly to treat urban stormwater for 
discharge to the Everglades lake.  Water Preserve Areas were 
created to help some.   

o Concern that not enough attention is being focused on water 
quality, especially regarding water that could be stored in the lake 
during drought periods. 

o Same for water discharged to tide in the C-23 and C-24 basins.  
Question whether new Corps of Engineers policy means water 
quality features cannot be cost shared?. 

o Corps of Engineers response:  Latest Water Quality Memorandum 
states Corps cannot change national policy for Florida.  Water 
Quality features of projects will continue to be evaluated on a case-
by-case basis.  Cost sharing for water quality treatment projects 
north of the Lake is not off of the table. 

o Need to equitably distribute water quality costs throughout the 
system – the estuaries cannot continue to take the brunt of 
discharges of poor quality water.  SFWMD should take the lead in 
this regard. 

o Chair:  North Palm Beach County/Loxahatchee projects are good 
examples that benefit water quantity and quality. 

o Question about why cable barriers have been moved so far south 
of the S-65E water control structure on the Kissimmee River?  
Response:  To provide safety zone as construction of  new 
structure are built.  Need presentation on this project. 

o Need to make sure navigational charts are changed and public is 
notified of new barrier locations. 

 
• Item 3:  Water Conditions Update - Cal Neidrauer, SFWMD: 

Discussion: 
o Much discussion and many questions about: 

o Water levels in Indian Prairie and Harney Pond 
o Inflows to Lake from L-8 and C-51 Canal. 
o Ability to store more water in STA-1, East 
o Is SFWMD pumping water from WCA-1 to EAA?  Ans:  No 
o SFWMD has been doing everything possible to reduce 

discharges to tide and to provide water to the EAA to keep 
from drawing on the lake. 

o Whether SFWMD is discharging water to tide in C-23, C-24 
or C-25 basins?  Ans:  Local runoff is going to tide in some 
cases, but not over the last month.  October, November, 
December there were discharges to tide. 

o Operation of the S-308 structure: normally open when lake is 
lower than 14.5’.  Response:  closed now to conserve water. 

o  Amount of water that can be sent to the south?  If regulation 
schedules for the Water Conservation Areas are more than 
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.25’ higher than schedule, there is not capacity to send more 
water south. 

o Chair:  Are there differences between operations last year at 
this time and this year?   Yes and conditions have changed 
within the last month.  Chair:  Farmers are holding as much 
water on fields as possible.  Half to one inch every two 
weeks would be ideal and avoids need to draw on the Lake. 

o If lake goes to 12-14’ will that impede progress of Herbert 
Hoover Dike repairs?  Response:  Corps has not heard that 
but is doing a test of a 500’ section of repaired dike.  There 
is not intended to be any break in the construction schedule 
because of the Interim Lake Regulation Schedule. 

o Need clarification of footprints of private lands in Pahokee 
area needed for dike repair.  SFWMD had sent letters which 
were subsequently withdrawn.  Caused confusion.  
Response:  Corps will update the land schedule in March.  

 
• Item 4:  St. Lucie Estuary River Basin Plan Update – Temperince 

Morgan and Mike Voich, SFWMD: 
• Temperince Morgan provided an update on the Lake Okeechobee 

Watershed Phase II Plan: 
o Copies of Executive Summary w/CD (800 pages - plan and 

appendices) distributed to members 
o Plan has been submitted to Legislature. 
o Legislature can ratify or if not, SFWMD may proceed, according 

to the legislation.  Hoping for ratification and some direction. 
o Governor’s budget included $50 mil for Lake O Plan and $50 mil 

for Caloosahatchee and St. Lucie Estuary (SLE) basin plans, 
combined.  Monitoring appropriations bill. 

o Contracting out production of detailed water quality model 
o Working with SFWMD modelers to produce more detailed 

hydrological/water budget model. 
o Will contract out next level of detailed plan production for the 

Fisheating Creek sub-watershed (similar to Acceler8 “Basis of 
Design report” process). 

• St. Lucie Estuary River Basin Plan Update – Mike Voich: 
Discussion: 

• Many questions and much discussion about: 
o Performance measures for St. Lucie Estuary (SLE) – 2000 to 

350 cfs and impact on the estuary.  SLE historically had no 
direct connection to lake. 

o Performance measures for SLE: will SFWMD look at impacts of 
discharges less than 2000 cfs?  Response:  Only if lower than 
350 cfs.  Need to get the salinities right.  Will run salinity models 
and then oyster models to see how biota reacts. Will that 
include water from the C-44 or a combination of all sources?  
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Ans:  From all freshwater sources.  We’ll separate out 
groundwater, which is preliminarily estimated to be about 100-
200 cfs.  On top of that, intend to bring in water from the North 
Fork to mitigate high salinities. 

o C-23 discharges at mid-estuary cause great impact on salinities, 
so connection from C-23- C-44 as a management measure is a 
good thing to not only help salinities but flows back to the lake 
would be treated by the C-44 Stormwater Treatment Area. 

o Planning horizon:  Future base is 2015. 
o Will the model runs assume operations under the new Interim 

Lake Okeechobee Regulation Schedule (LORS) or the older 
Water Supply and Environment (WSE) schedule?  The WSE 
Schedule to provide continuity with the modeling; however, 
sensitivity runs will be done. 

o The LORS changes the water balance.  Using the WSE 
schedule raises questions about the viability of the plan.  
Response:  Suffering from a “moving target” problem.  Intent is 
to compute how alternatives perform against each other. 

o Focus of SLE plan is on helping solve local basin problems, not 
regional system. 

o Chair:  In the EAA and the EAA Reservoir, there is likely a 
greater impact from one lake regulation schedule to another, 
compared to the SLE.  Sensitivity runs will evaluate the addition 
of more water. 

o Helpful to see the volume and tons reduced of nitrogen and 
phosphorous by watershed.  Request presentation on high flow 
years rather than averages, because that is where the problem 
is that needs to be fixed. 

o Response:  Projects are designed based on low, average and 
high flows.  Yes but don’t need to spend energy on the low flow 
years.  SLE basin does not have a water supply problem. 

o Re: the 350-2000 cfs “Sweet Spot”.  Concerned about using that 
as the target because once you get to 2000 cfs, it is too late for 
the needs of a healthy SLE. 

o Already achieving the 350 cfs from groundwater.  Don’t need to 
supplement with surface water.  

o Response:  there are different theories on that.  We will detail 
sources of inflow by source and volume. 

o Need to look at times when salinity envelop is exceeded. 
• Caloosahatchee River Basin Update – Temperince Morgan: 

o Using same tools for Caloosahatchee as for SLE 
o Will be evaluating some 100 management measures 
o Will keep group informed as we move along 
o Need to evaluate alternatives for both plans simultaneously; 

which will be a challenge. 
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o Schedule is tight, with plans being due to Legislature on same 
day in January, 2009. 

 
• Item 5:  Kissimmee Basin Update – Lawrence Glenn, Director, 

Kissimmee Div., SFWMD: 
• Staff will recommend three alternatives to SFWMD Governing Board for 

management of the Chain of Lakes and River Restoration areas in 
September, 2008; 

• Governing Board will recommend preferred SFWMD alternative to Corps 
of Engineers for evaluation by an Environmental Impact Statement..  

• Will keep Lake Okeechobee Committee and WRAC informed every month 
until then. 

• Discussion: 
• Many questions and much discussion about: 

o Need to include Lake Okeechobee and estuary performance 
measures. 

o Need to evaluate storing more water north; the estuaries cannot 
continue to take continued high discharges. 

o Response:  should gain 100,000 acre feet of storage. 
o Chair:  what is goal and what will be the impact?  Response:  Intent 

is to not make any of the areas worse than existing conditions. 
o Can benefit the systems, but cannot make worse. 
o Need more storage – new developments planned for area should 

store more water. 
o Water supply in this area very important, so need to do good job of 

integrating the regulations schedules with operational realities. 
o Need to work with large, private landowners to provide incentives 

for water storage. 
o Corps of Engineers Environmental Impact Statement scheduled for 

completion in 2009.  There will be many interagency and public 
meetings on these issues. 

o Is CH2M Hill water supply feasibility study going to be integrated 
into these efforts?  Response:  will include in analysis of 
alternatives.  Waiting to see CH2M Hill model runs.  Don’t 
anticipate major changes in what models are showing. 

o But have a 2013 horizon for water supply plans. 
o Response:  Have outsourced modeling and are proceeding rapidly. 
 

• Next Meeting: Wednesday, March 26, Okeechobee City; place to be 
announced. 
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